precedent in the Subscription Agreement. As the Subscription may or may not
proceed, Shareholders and potential investors are advised to exercise caution
when dealing in the Shares.

 4

REASONS FOR THE SUBSCRIPTION AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The Board considers that the Subscription will further strengthen the capital base and
financial position of the Group. The net proceeds of the Subscription, after deduction
of expenses, is estimated to be of approximately HK$0.2 million, representing a net
Subscription price of approximately HK$0.298 per new Share.

The Company intends to apply the net proceeds to be raised from the Subscription for
settlement of part of the acquisition price for pursuing the project of exploiting the
Target Iron Mine (as defined in the Company’s circular dated 31 March 2009) and for
general working capital purpose.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The existing and enlarged shareholding structure of the Company immediately before
and after the completion of the Subscription is set out below:

As at the date of this announcement
 Immediately after completion of the

Subscription

No. of Shares

Approx.

percentage  No. of Shares

Approx.

percentage

Golden Mount Limited (Note) 400,000,000  26.67%  400,000,000  24.82%

Public

Landstar Investments Ltd 129,380,827  8.63%  129,380,827  8.03%

China Life Trustees Ltd 84,590,000  5.64%  84,590,000  5.25%

Subscriber -  0.00%  111,660,000  6.93%

Other public shareholders 885,969,763  59.06%  885,969,763  54.97%

 1,499,940,590  100.00%  1,611,600,590  100.00%

Note: Golden Mount Limited is owned by Mr. Chim Pui Chung who is the father of Mr. Chim Kim Lun, Ricky, a
Director.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

Reference is made to the Company’s announcements dated 27 May 2009 and 29 June
2009. As set out in the Company’s announcement dated 29 June 2009, the Company
had conducted and completed a placing of 88,500,000 new Shares at the placing price
of HK$0.397 per new share under the General Mandate (the “Placing”). The net
proceeds of approximately HK$34.08 million arising from such fund raising activities
have been used or will be used for settlement of part of the acquisition price for